
 Agenda

Page 1

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Tuesday, 28th May, 2019

Place
Dame Ellen Terry Suite - Council House

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair  

2. Apologies  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence  (Pages 3 - 
44)

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Swan 
Lane Express, 180 Swan Lane, Coventry. 

Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the 
          hearing.
          Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend.

The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy. 

5. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Friday, 17 May 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7697 2301

Membership: Councillors Birdi, Kaur and Thomas

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair 
Tel: 024 7697 2301/2302
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk or

  Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:Carolyn.Sinclair@coventry.gov.uk


 Public report
Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 28 May 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Not applicable

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive Place

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels

Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Swan Lane Express, 180 Swan Lane, Coventry, CV2 4GB.

Recommendations:

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:
1. Grant the application as requested
2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the 

Licensing Objectives
3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the 

Licensing Objectives

List of Appendices included:

1. Premises Licence Application 
2. DPS Consent Form
3. Plan of Premises 
4. Representations
5. Conditions Agreed with EP
6. Location Plan
7. Hearing Procedure Note
8. Relevant Hearing Briefing note

Background papers:
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance 
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.

Statement of Licensing Policy
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act

Other useful documents
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 4



Page 3 onwards
Report title: Premises Licence Application

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 
out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives:

 The Prevention of crime and disorder
 The Protection of public safety
 The Prevention of public nuisance
 The Protection of children from harm

1.2 A Premises Licence application for Swan Lane Express was received on 29th March 2019.
The application is requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (Off Sales) from Sunday to 
Thursday 07.00hrs – 02.00hrs, Friday & Saturday 07.00hrs – 04.00hrs. Please note the 
application has been amended during the consultation process to reduce the hours for the 
sale/supply of alcohol (outlined in paragraph 3.4).

1.3 Five representations from two Ward Councillors and three members of the public have 
been received to the application (outlined in paragraph 3.3).

1.4    In addition to the mandatory conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the operating 
schedule detailed in the application (Appendix 1), which will be attached as conditions to 
the licence should it be granted.

1.5    The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
  which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the 

Licensing Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act.  The 
policy will be available at the hearing for reference purposes.

1.6.   It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 
Licensing Act before reaching a decision.  The applicant, responsible authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs.        
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 
application:

(i) Grant the application as requested.  If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 
application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted in full 
as submitted.  This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions agreed by the 
applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or proposed 
hours.  This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other parties at the 
hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a licence must be 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Page 5



(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 
Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected.

2.2 Your Officer recommends option (ii).
The reason for this recommendation is that a reduction of operating hours and an 
additional condition relating to customers leaving the premises quietly has been agreed by 
the applicant following mediation with EP.  However a mediation meeting between the 
objectors and the applicant was not accepted, therefore additional conditions and changes 
to the operating schedule may be desirable following full consideration of the application by 
the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee may decide to grant the application subject to 
further conditions and/or amendments to the operating schedule and if problems do occur 
then the Review procedure is available to both responsible authorities and any other 
persons.

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the Officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, 
they must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the 
circumstances taken into account before a decision is made.

2.4 The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 
Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 
statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the 
form of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper.

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received:

Responsible Authority Response 
Received

Objections Conditions Agreed

Licensing No No -
Police Yes No -
Environmental Protection Yes No Yes
Fire Safety No No -
Health & Safety No No -
Trading Standards Yes No -
Planning No No -
Safeguarding Children Yes No -
Public Health No No -
Secretary of State No No -

3.3 Five representations have been received to the application, two from Ward Councillors and 
three from members of the public (Appendix 4). The grounds for the representations are 
that the granting of a Premises Licence would undermine the licensing objectives of Public 
Nuisance, Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children from Harm. The representations 
note that the granting of the licence would lead to an increase in anti-social behaviour and 
criminal activity. 

Page 6



3.4 During the consultation period, mediation between Environmental Protection and the 
Applicant has resulted in the Applicant agreeing to reduce trading hours as follows:
Sunday to Thursday, 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs. Friday and Saturday, 08:00hrs to 00:00hrs 
(midnight), and to agree the following condition:

Clear and prominent notices shall be displayed at the exit(s) requesting customers to leave 
the area in a quiet and orderly manner.

3.5 Mediation was offered to the objectors, but this offer has not been accepted by any of the 
Objectors.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The Appeal period is 21 days from the applicant and objectors being notified of the 
decision.

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are 
possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates 
Court and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld.

5.2 Legal implications
 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for Premises Licences should be dealt 

with where valid representations have been submitted.  The Sub-Committee have to decide 
the outcome of the application taking into account the Licensing Objectives.

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in whole or in 
part, an application to grant a Premises Licence the applicant may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that alternative or additional 
conditions should have been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the 
decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint or Coventry 
Sustainable Community Strategy
It is the Regulatory Services team’s responsibility to ensure that members of the public in 
Coventry are not put at risk. This contributes to the Council’s core aim of ensuring that 
citizens live longer healthier lives.  The business’ failure to uphold the Licensing Objectives 
may have an adverse effect on Public Safety and citizen’s quality of life.

6.2 How is risk being managed?
If the application is not handled in line with the Licensing Act 2003, there is a risk of judicial 
app
[...]
LIC
Standard DaysAnd Timings

MONDAY

Start   07:00 End   02:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock.
(e.g., 16:00)and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for theactivity.Page 17



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continuedfrompreviouspage...

TUESDAY

Start   07:00 End   02:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start   07:00 End   02:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start   07:00 End   02:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start   07:00 End   04:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start   07:00 End   04:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start   07:00 End   02:00

Start End

Stateanyseasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where theactivity will occur on additional days during thesummer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the membersand guestsat different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish theactivity to go on longer on a particular day e.g.ChristmasEve.

Section 18 of 21
LICENSINGOBJECTIVES
Describe thestepsyou intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 18



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continuedfrompreviouspage...

List herestepsyou will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

APPLICANT ISAFAMILYAND ALSORESIDINGATTHESAMEPREMISES, HOUSEBEHIND. ASAFAMILYBUSINESSWITH 
EXPEREINCEWORKING INRETAILOVER5 YEARS,BOTH HUSBAND AND WIFEWILLRUN THEBUSINESSRESPONSIBLY.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1.ACCTVsystem shall be installed and maintained at the premises to cover the entrance and internal publicareas, 
recorded imagesshall be kept for 31 daysand provided to Police or Council Officers, in a useable form, upon request.

2.Ensure an incident book is maintained at the premises to record details of any incidents the nature of which may have 
compromised any of the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003.CCTVrecording dates& timesshall be linked to 
incident book entries.

c)Public safety

THESTOREWILLFOLLOWGENERAL HEALTHSAFETYANDFIRESAFETYLAW. AND ALSOSAFETYPROCEDURESREQUIRED BY 
THEBUILDING MANAGEMENT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THEMANAGEMENTWILL MAINTAIN THEAREACLEAN AND TIDYALLTIMES.

e)The protection of children from harm

3.Ensure that aChallenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with appropriatesignage displayed insideand outside the 
premises.

4.Ensure that all staff are given regular training in relation to the Licensing Act 2003.Training records will be kept at the 
premisesand refresher training will be given to all staff every year.

5.Ensure a ‘refusals register’ is in useat the premises to record age related and other refused sales in electronic form or in a 
hard copy.

Section 19 of 21
NOTESON DEMONSTRATINGENTITLEMENT TO WORK INTHEUK

Page 19



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 20



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 21



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

Continuedfrompreviouspage...

If the document is not a passport, acopy of the whole document should be provided.
Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve uschecking your immigration 
status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office.Your licence application will not be 
determined until you have complied with this guidance.

HomeOffice online right to workcheckingservice

Asan alternative to providing acopy of the documents listed above, applicants may demonstrate their right to work by 
allowing the licensing authority to carry out acheck with the Home Office online right to work checking service.

To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work checking service, applicantsshould include in 
this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon accessing theservice at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right- 
to-
[...]
g 
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates theaudience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on thesamesite for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21
PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to theauthority. If you complete theapplication online, you must pay it by debit or credit card. 
PremisesLicence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agencysiteat http://www.voa.gov.uk/ 
business_rates/index.htm
Band A - NoRV to £4300£100.00 
Band B- £4301 to £33000£190.00 
Band C- £33001to £8700£315.00 
Band D - £87001to £125000£450.00* 
Band E- £125001and over £635.00*
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D orEand the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee
Band D - £87001to £125000£900.00
Band E- £125001and over £1,905.00
There isan exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of asimilar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of asimilar nature.The 
costsassociated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for thesupply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.
Schools and sixth form collegesare exempt from the fees associated with theauthorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at theschool or collegeand for the purposes of theschool or college. If, 
however, the licence also authorises the use of the premises for thesupply of alcohol or the provision of late night 
refreshment, a fee will be required.
If you operatea large event you aresubject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 50
[...]
 upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to makesure you haveall your supporting documentation to hand.

IT ISANOFFENCELIABLETOSUMMARYCONVICTION TO AFINEOFANYAMOUNT UNDERSECTION 158 OFTHE 
LICENSINGACT 2003, TO MAKEA FALSESTATEMENT INORINCONNECTION WITHTHISAPPLICATION

IT ISANOFFENCEUNDERSECTION 24BOFTHE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FORAPERSON TO WORKWHEN THEY 
KNOW, ORHAVEREASONABLECAUSETO BELIEVE, THAT THEYAREDISQUALIFIED FROM DOINGSOBYREASON OF 
THEIRIMMIGRATIONSTATUS. THOSEWHOEMPLOY ANADULT WITHOUTLEAVEORWHO ISSUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONSASTOEMPLOYMENT WILLBELIABLETO ACIVILPENALTY UNDERSECTION 15 OFTHEIMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TOSECTION 21 OFTHESAMEACT, WILLBECOMMITTINGAN 
OFFENCEWHERETHEY DOSO INTHEKNOWLEDGE, ORWITHREASONABLECAUSETO BELIEVE, THAT THEEMPLOYEE 
ISDISQUALIFIED

Page 25

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/coventry/apply-1


© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009

OFFICEUSEONLY

Applicant reference number 585

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMSPayment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and timesubmitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitallysigned

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 26



Scanned with CamScanner
Page 27



Scanned with CamScanner
Page 28



Scanned with CamScanner
Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Licensing Team 
Coventry City Council 
PO Box 15
Council House 
Coventry
CVl 5RR

11™ April 2019

To Whom It May Concern 

Dear Sirs

Trabitha Thayaparan
Swan Lane Express, 180 Swan Lane, Coventry, CV2 4GB
Licensing Application Monday to Thursday 0700 hours to 0200 hours 
Licensing Application Friday to Saturday 0600 to 0400 hours

I am writing to object to the above person at the above address applying for the licensing hours for 
the sale of alcohol as above.

I
have serious concerns with the sale of alcohol from Sw
[...]
ade to Parts 9 and 10. 

Local Statement of Licensing Policy (2016)

Particular reference should be made to Parts 4, 5, 6, 7

Human Rights Act 

The hearing procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6 
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights. 
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local 
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given 
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at 
application stage.  

The Sub-committee's powers

Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may:
(a) grant the application; or
(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or
(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or
(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed 

"designated premises supervisor"; or
(e) reject the application outright

Page 43



2

Rights of Appeal

An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by 
the sub-committee that falls within (b) – (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against 
the grant of an application. 

Monitoring/Enforcement

If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy.

V7 (05/15)

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence
	1. Application
	2. Consent
	3. Plan
	4. Representations
	5. Conditions Agreed with EP
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 28 May 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor C Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Birdi
Councillor B Kaur
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: R Hammond, R Masih, U Patel, B Rawlings, A Wright

In Attendance: Councillor N Akhtar - St Michaels Ward Councillor, Objector
S. Kanapathi – Applicant’s Representative
R. Thayaparan- Applicant

Public Business

1. Appointment of Chair 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed for this meeting.

2. Apologies 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Swan Lane Express, 180 Swan Lane, Coventry. The application 
requested the sale/supply of alcohol (Off Sales) from Sunday to Thursday 
07.00hrs – 02.00hrs and on Friday and Saturday from 07.00hrs – 04.00hrs. 

The Sub-Committee has a statutory duty to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

Five objections had been made against the grant of the application, three of which 
were from local residents and two from Ward Councillors. None of the Responsible 
Authorities had objected. 

The Applicant had liaised with Environmental Protection during the consultation 
process and agreed to reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol to between 
08.00hrs and 23.00hrs Sunday to Thursday and 08.00hrs and 00.00hrs (midnight) 
Friday and Saturday. The Applicant had also agreed to the following condition 
being added to the licence:  



– 2 –

“Clear and prominent notices shall be displayed at the exits(s) requesting 
customers to leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner”. 

The Applicant’s Representative explained that the premises is a commercial 
building situated in a residential area. It had previously been used to sell car parts. 
The Applicant recently took over and has experience of running a licenced 
premises, having done so for over two years with no issues. 

The business will be run as a family business and the Applicant will live on site 
with her family. The Applicant’s Representative explained that the application 
originally asked for longer hours to provide some flexibility. However, when the 
Applicant considered the objections that had been received she wanted to do what 
she could to address any concerns. As such, she liaised with Environmental 
Protection as part of the consultation process and took on board their advice 
regarding the potential for nuisance with longer licensable hours. The Applicant 
therefore agreed to reduce the licensable hours and add a condition to the licence 
for a notice to be displayed at the exit, requesting that customers leave quietly. 

The Applicant noted that the objections seemed to be based around the longer 
opening hours, referring to 24/7 opening for example, but reducing the hours 
should alleviate those concerns. 

The Applicant’s Representative also took into account the objections surrounding 
the licensing objectives of Protection of Children from Harm and Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder. To that end, a Challenge 25 policy and regular training have 
been implemented, as well as a refusals log. A CCTV system has also been put in 
place, which will hold images for 30 days to the satisfaction of the Police. The 
Applicant also holds a personal licence so has had relevant training to assist her in 
running the premises responsibly. 

The Applicant was asked where the living accommodation is in relation to the 
premises. She confirmed that it is connected to the premises, through a door at 
the back. The Sub-Committee also wanted to know how the Applicant would 
maintain a clean and tidy area at all times, in order to not exacerbate an existing 
problem with littering in the general area. The Applicant confirmed that two hourly 
checks would take place outside the premises to ensure there is no litter. There is 
a public bin a short distance away and if this is ever overflowing, she will contact 
the relevant Council department to advise them. 

The Sub-Committee asked what the opening hours would be and the Applicant 
confirmed that they would match the licensing hours. 

Finally, the Sub-Committee asked whether there were any procedures in place 
should anybody come into the shop looking to purchase alcohol, who is already 
intoxicated. The Applicant confirmed that the sale would be refused, and the 
incident recorded in the refusals log. 

The Sub-Committee then heard from the only objector present at the hearing, 
Councillor N Akhtar, a St. Michaels Ward Councillor. He advised that the premises 
is in the ‘red light’ area of Hillfields, where there are already significant problems 
and issues with businesses operating late. He further stated that this meant drug 



– 3 –

addicts, alcoholics and prostitutes would congregate outside premises and cause 
a nuisance to local residents with their antisocial behaviour. It was Councillor 
Akhtar’s contention that none of the four licensing objectives would be upheld 
owing to the problems already caused in the area by premises opening late. He 
predicted that the problems would only increase if the application was granted. He 
asked the Sub-Committee to consider reducing the hours further to give a terminal 
hour of 18.00hrs. 

In summing up, the Applicant’s Representative reiterated that none of the 
Responsible Authorities had objected, and they are the primary source of 
information regarding the concerns that had been raised by the Objectors. The 
Applicant’s Representative contended that the Applicant had already gone to great 
lengths to address the concerns, and no evidence had been presented to 
substantiate the case that this premises would exacerbate an existing problem. 
Further, the objections seemed to relate to other late night premises, which are not 
relevant to this application. 

The Applicant’s Representative encouraged the Sub-Committee to look at the 
application positively. 

In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy. 

In accordance with the High Court’s decision in Daniel Thwaite plc v Wirral 
Magistrates Court, the Sub-Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact 
that none of the responsible authorities had objected. 

In particular, in terms of the licensing objectives of crime and disorder caused by 
individuals drinking alcohol and causing nuisance to surrounding properties, the 
Sub-Committee noted that the Police had made no representations expressing a 
cause for concern. 

The Sub-Committee found it encouraging that the Applicant had already taken into 
account the objections and taken steps to address these by working with 
Environmental Protection and agreeing to reduce the licensable hours, as well as 
adding a further condition to their licence. This, the Sub-Committee considered, 
demonstrated that the Applicant is a responsible business owner. 

Whilst the Sub-Committee noted the objector’s concerns regarding issues with 
other premises in the area, this is not a relevant consideration for the purposes of 
this particular application and therefore, this was not taken into account. 

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated a 
willingness to take steps to prevent, so far as is possible, problems arising at or 
from the premises that may undermine the Licensing Objectives. The measures 
that the Sub-Committee expect to be taken to address any concerns in respect of 
the Licensing Objectives, are contained within the Operating Schedule prepared 
by the Applicant. 

RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to the following 
condition agreed with Environmental Protection: 



– 4 –

Clear and prominent notices shall be displayed at the exit(s) requesting 
customers to leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner. 

5. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 10.45 am)


